Equity instruments  21,628   8.32   23,375   9.41
 Government securities  227,000   87.32   146,000   58.77
 Others  11,338   4.36   79,032   31.82

 Fair value of plan assets  259,966   248,407

14.1.9 Historical data  2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

 ..... (Rupees in '000) ..... 

 Present value of defined benefit obligations  248,408   209,989   154,639   128,859   120,020

 Fair value of plan assets  (248,408)  (209,989)  (154,639)  (128,859)  (120,020)

 (Surplus) / deficit  -   -   -   -   -

 Experience adjustments

 - Actuarial (gain) / loss on obligation  17,431   (219)  4,106   (11,117)  11,969

 - Actuarial gain / (loss) on assets  13,777   (8,902)  (10,832)  6,706   7,553

2018 2017

2018 2017

Fair value
(Rupees in

'000)

Percentage Fair value
(Rupees in

'000)

Percentage

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

..... (Rupees in '000) ..... 

177

14.1.10 The estimated charge to profit and loss account for the defined benefit plan for the year ending 31 December 2019 is
Rs.35,605 thousands.

14.1.11 Sensitivity analysis on significant actuarial assumptions: Actuarial liability

 Discount rate +1%   288,422   229,103
 Discount rate -1%   336,295   270,545
 Future salary increases +1%   336,308   270,549
 Future salary increases -1%   288,007   228,739

14.2 Defined contribution plan

14.2.1 Provident fund trust

 Size of the fund   517,925   461,003
 Cost of investments made   515,505   445,281
 Percentage of investments made (based on fair value)  97% 92%
 Fair value of investments   504,040   426,185

14.2.2 Investments out of provident fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of the Companies

Act, 2017 and the rules formulated for this purpose. The break-up of investments is as follows:

 Break-up of investments
 Listed securities / mutual funds   83,228   89,658
 Government securities   420,812   326,527
 Other debt instruments   -   10,000

   504,040   426,185

15. PREPAYMENTS

 Prepaid reinsurance premium ceded   1,669,551   1,128,635
 Prepaid rent   9,326   11,964
 Prepaid miscellaneous expenses   12,718   5,346

   1,691,595   1,145,945

16. CASH AND BANK

 Cash and Cash Equivalent
  - Cash in hand   99   205
  - Policy and Revenue stamps, Bond papers   4,594   3,659

 Cash at bank 16.1
  - Current accounts   185,075   147,755
  - Savings accounts 16.2  1,479,271   1,741,657

   1,669,039   1,893,276

16.1 Cash at bank includes amount of Rs. 154,172 thousands (2017: Rs. 235,445 thousands) held with a related party.

16.2 The rate of return on profit and loss savings account maintained at various banks range from 5.95% to 8.75% per
annum (2017: 3.78% to 6.00% per annum).

2018 2017

Note

2018 2017

..... (Rupees in '000) ..... 

2018
(Unaudited)

2017
(Audited)

JUBILEE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

178

17. WINDOW TAKAFUL OPERATIONS

 Assets
 Cash and bank deposits   170,203   148,538
 Investments   35,944   30,601
 Current assets - others   105,543   76,064
 Fixed assets   10,447   12,243

 Total Assets   322,137   267,446

 Total liabilities - current   167,208   126,503

 Profit before tax for the year   82,411   60,109

 Details of assets and liabilities and segment disclosures of Window Takaful Operations are stated in annexed financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

18. SHARE CAPITAL

18.1 Authorised capital

 2018   2017
 (Number of shares in '000)

  250,000   250,000  Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each  2,500,000   2,500,000

18.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up

  210   210  Ordinary shares of Rs.10 each issued
   as fully paid in cash  2,100   2,100

   Ordinary shares of Rs.10 each issued
  180,237   180,237   as fully paid bonus shares  1,802,365   1,802,365

  180,447   180,447   1,804,465   1,804,465

 Shares of the Company held by associated undertakings (including associates) amounted to Rs.1,302,051 thousands

(130,205,118 shares of Rs.10 each) [2017: Rs. 1,292,051 thousands (129,205,118 shares of Rs.10 each)].

19.  RESERVES

 Capital reserve
 Reserve for exceptional losses 19.1  9,384   9,384

 Revenue reserves
 General reserve 19.2  3,550,000   3,450,000
 Special reserve 19.3  1,000,000   800,000
 Unrealised appreciation on 'available for sale'
   investments - net off tax   326,355   1,070,444
 Company's share of Retained earnings arising from business
   other than participating business attributable to shareholder
   (Ledger D of an associate)   139,445   115,962
   Company's share of money ceded to waqf fund by an associate   32   32
   Foreign currency translation difference - net off tax   12,956   (2,316)

   5,038,172   5,443,506

2018 2017
(Restated)

..... (Rupees in '000) ..... 

Note

31 December
2018

31 December
2017

(Restated)
..... (Rupees in '000) ..... 

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

179

19.1 Under the Income Tax Act, 1922 applicable to insurance companies, the Company set aside in prior years amounts
upto 10 percent of premium earnings, net of reinsurances of the year as a reserve for exceptional losses, which was
treated as an allowable deduction in arriving at the taxable income. This option was withdrawn by the Income Tax
Ordinance, 1979 with retrospective effect upto the accounting year ended 31 December 1978. Accordingly, the